## 505018348 07/24/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5065096

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Y R FREE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	06/14/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Y R FREE LABS LIMITED
Street Address:	80 MOSLEY STREET - 3RD FLOOR
City:	MANCHESTER
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	M2 3FX

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9735966

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)568-6499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:vgreco@vklaw.comCorrespondent Name:ANTHONY S. VOLPEAddress Line 1:30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 2: 18TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MAC3YTL-PT001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY S. VOLPE
SIGNATURE:	/Anthony S. Volpe/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2018

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Y\_R\_Free\_assignment#page1.tif source=Y\_R\_Free\_assignment#page2.tif source=Y\_R\_Free\_assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505018348 REEL: 046446 FRAME: 0701

# DATED the 14th day of June 2018

Y R Free Technologies Limited (1)
and
Y R Free Labs Limited (2)

## **GLOBAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT**



Marks & Clerk LLP
Patent and Trade Mark Attorneys
1 New York Street
Manchester
M1 4HD

PATENT REEL: 046446 FRAME: 0702 **THIS ASSIGNMENT** is made this 14<sup>th</sup> day of June 2018

## **BETWEEN:**

(1) Y R Free Technologies Limited, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, 80 Mosley Street, Manchester, United Kingdom, M2 3FX (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"); and

(2) Y R Free Labs Limited. 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, 80 Mosley Street, Manchester, United Kingdom, M2 3FX (hereinafter referred to as "the **Assignee**").

#### WHEREAS:

(A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the Patents and Patent Applications short particulars of which are set forth in the Schedule (hereinafter referred to as "the **Patents**") relating to the invention contained therein (hereinafter referred to as "the **Invention**").

(B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents and the Invention to the Assignee for the consideration set out below.

## IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. In consideration of the sum of One Pound Sterling (£1.00) now paid to the Assignor by the Assignee (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor) the Assignor with full title guarantee hereby assigns to the Assignee all right title and interest in the Patents, including all rights arising therefrom, including the right to file further applications in any country in respect of the Invention, and including the right to bring proceedings for any previous infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment.

The Assignor shall, at the expense of the Assignee, execute all such documents and do all such things as may reasonably be required for the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned, including (if required to do so by the Assignee) applying for patents in the name of the Assignor.

PATENT REEL: 046446 FRAME: 0703 **IN WITNESS** of which the parties have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

# **SCHEDULE**

The Patents included in the assignment are the following:

Country	Title	Official No.	Application Date
Canada	Secure Video Evidence	3002735	20-Oct-2015
European Patent Office	Secure Video Evidence	15793886.1	20-Oct-2015
United States of America	Secure Video Evidence	9735966	23-Oct-2014

Signed for and on behalf of YR Free Technologies Limited by	) ) )	A
John Ridd Cheif Executive Officer  (Name & Position)	) ) )	(Signature)
Signed for and on behalf of YR Free Labs Limited by	) ) )	Many
Phil Davies Cheif Technology Officer (Name & Position)	)	(Signature)

PATENT REEL: 046446 FRAME: 0704

**RECORDED: 07/24/2018**